

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

————— ∩ —————
**McCREARY COUNTY, KENTUCKY; JIMMIE GREENE as
McCreary County Judge Executive; PULASKI COUNTY,
KENTUCKY; DARRELL BESHEARS as Pulaski County Judge
Executive,**

Petitioners,

v.

ACLU OF KENTUCKY, ET AL.

Respondents.

————— ∩ —————
**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

————— ∩ —————
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF WALLBUILDERS, INC.

In support of the *Petitioner*

————— ∩ —————
Barry C. Hodge
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Steven W. Fitschen
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. TWO AUTHORITATIVE VOICES ESTABLISH THAT THE TEN COMMANDMENTS HISTORICALLY IMPACTED AMERICAN LAW AND JURISPRUDENCE: COLONIAL, AND EARLY NATIONAL LAWS; AND CONTEMPORARY COURT DECISIONS....	2
A. <u>The first commandment, “Have No Other Gods,” has impacted American law and jurisprudence</u>	<u>3</u>
B. <u>The second commandment, “Have no idols,” has impacted American law and jurisprudence</u>	<u>5</u>
C. <u>The third commandment, “Honor God’s name,” has impacted American law and jurisprudence.</u>	<u>5</u>
D. <u>The fourth commandment, “Honor the Sabbath,” has impacted American law and jurisprudence</u>	<u>12</u>

E. The fifth commandment, ‘Honor your parents,’ has impacted American law and jurisprudence.17

F. The sixth commandment, ‘Do not murder,’ has impacted American law and jurisprudence.18

G. The seventh commandment, ‘Do not commit adultery,’ has impacted American law and jurisprudence......20

H. The eighth commandment, ‘Do not steal,’ has impacted American law and jurisprudence.21

I. The ninth commandment, ‘Do not perjure yourself,’ has impacted American law and jurisprudence......23

J. The tenth commandment, ‘Do not covet,’ has impacted American law and jurisprudence.24

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Addison v. State</i> , 116 So. 629 (Fla. 1928).....	22
<i>ACLU of Kentucky v. McCreary County</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d. 845 (E.D. KY 2001)	2
<i>ACLU of Kentucky v. McCreary Co.</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Anderson v. Maddox</i> , 65 So.2d 299 (Fla. 1953)	21
<i>Barbour v. Barbour</i> , 330 P.2d 1093 (Mont. 1958).....	22
<i>Bertera’s Hopewell Foodland, Inc. v. Masters</i> , 236 A.2d 197 (Pa. 1967).....	15
<i>Brimhall v. Van Campen</i> , 8 Minn. 1 (1858)	15
<i>Caldwell v. Henmen</i> , 5 Rob. 20 (La. 1843).....	18
<i>Cason v. Baskin</i> , 20 So.2d 243 (Fla. 1944) (<i>en banc</i>).	12
<i>Chisman v. Moylan</i> , 105 So.2d 186 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1958)	25
<i>Church of Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	11
<i>De Rinzie v. People</i> , 138 P. 1009 (Colo. 1913)	22

<i>Doll v. Bender</i> , 47 S.E. 293 (W.Va. 1904)	24
<i>Ex parte Mei</i> , 192 A. 80 (N.J. 1937).....	20
<i>Gillooley v. Vaughn</i> , 110 So. 653 (Fla. 1926)	15
<i>Hardin v. State</i> , 46 S.W. 803, 808 (Tex. Crim. App. 1898)	21
<i>Hollywood Motion Picture Equipment Co. v. Furer</i> , 105 P.2d 299 (Cal. 1940).....	22
<i>Hosford v. State</i> , 525 So.2d 789 (Miss. 1988).....	24
<i>L. v. N.</i> , 326 S.W.2d 751 (Mo. Ct. App. 1959)	24
<i>Matter of Storar</i> , 434 N.Y.S.2d 46 (N.Y. App. Div. 1980).....	20
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	14
<i>Paramount-Richards Theatres v. City of Hattiesburg</i> , 49 So.2d 574 (Miss. 1950).....	15
<i>People v. Rosen</i> , 20 Cal.App.2d 445, 448-449 (1937)	24
<i>People v. Rubenstein</i> , 182 N.Y.S.2d 548 (N.Y. Ct. Sp. Sess. 1959).....	15
<i>Petition of Smith</i> , 71 F.Supp. 968 (D.N.J. 1947)	21

<i>Pullum v. Johnson</i> , 647 So.2d 254 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994)	24
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 4 S.E.2d 918 (Ga. Ct. App. 1939)	15
<i>Ruiz v. Clancy</i> , 157 So. 737, 738 (La. Ct. App. 1934).....	18
<i>S.B. v. S.J.B.</i> , 609 A.2d 124 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1992)	21
<i>Schreifels v. Schreifels</i> , 287 P.2d 1001, 1005 (Wash. 1955).....	21
<i>State v. Chicago</i> , 143 S.W. 785 (Mo. 1912)	12-13
<i>State v. Donaldson</i> , 99 P. 447 (Utah 1909)	22
<i>State v. Gould</i> , 46 S.W.2d 886(Mo. 1932)	22
<i>State v. Mockus</i> , 14 ALR 871 (Maine Sup. Jud. Ct., 1921).....	12
<i>Succession of Onorato</i> , 51 So.2d 804 (La. 1951)	22
<i>Swift & Co. v. Peterson</i> , 233 P.2d 216 (Or. 1951).	25
<i>Updegraph v. Commonwealth</i> , 11 Serg. & Rawle 393, 401 (Penn. 1824).....	10
<i>Watts v. Gerking</i> , 228 P. 135 (Or. 1924).	23

<i>Weinstock, Lubin & Co. v. Marks</i> , 42 P. 142 (Cal. 1895).....	24
<i>Young v. Commonwealth</i> , 53 S.W. 963, 966 (Ky. Ct. App. 1932).....	19
Others authorities:	
<i>Acts and Orders of 1647</i> (Rhode Island), reprinted in <i>Colonial Origins</i> (Donald S. Lutz ed., 1998).....	23
<i>An Abridgement of the Laws of Pennsylvania</i> (Collinson Read ed., 1801).....	7, 10, 16
An Act Against Blasphemy and Profane Cursing and Swearing, Laws of the State of Maine (1822) (passed February 24, 1821).....	9
An Act Against Adultery, Polygamy, and Fornication, Statutes of the State of Vermont (1791) (passed March 8, 1787).....	20
An Act for Freedom of Conscience (Pennsylvania, 1682), reprinted in <i>Colonial Origins</i> (Donald S. Lutz ed., 1998).....	7, 15
An Act for Suppressing Vice and Immorality, Laws of the State of New Jersey, Revised and Published Under the Authority of the Legislature (William Paterson ed., 1800)....	14, 16

An Act for the Better Observation of the Lord’s Day, and for Repealing All the Laws Heretofore Made for that Purpose, Constitution and Laws of the State of New Hampshire (1805) (passed December 24, 1799).....	16
An Act for the Due Observation of the Sabbath, or Lord’s Day, 1 The Public Statute Laws of the State of Connecticut, (1808)	16
An Act for the Due Observation of the Sabbath, Statutes of the State of Vermont 157 (1791) (passed March 9, 1787).....	14
An Act for the Effectual Suppression of Vice, and Punishing the Disturbers of Religious Worship and Sabbath Breakers, 1 The Revised Code of the Laws of Virginia: Being A Collection of all such Acts of the General Assembly, of a Public and Permanent Nature as are now in Force (1819).....	9, 16
An Act for the Punishment of Certain Crimes not Capital, Constitution and Laws of the State of New-Hampshire; Together with the Constitution of the United States (1805) (passed February 16, 1791).....	9
An Act for the Punishment of Divers Capital and Other Felonies, 1 The Public Statute Laws of the State of Connecticut (1808)	9, 23

An Act for the Punishment of Drunkenness, Gaming, and Profane Swearing, Statutes of the State of Vermont (1791) (passed February 28, 1787)	9
An Act for the Punishment of Profane Cursing and Swearing, The Laws of the State of New Hampshire, the Constitution of the State of New Hampshire, and the Constitution of the United States, with its Proposed Amendments (1797) (passed February 6, 1791).....	9
An Act Providing for the Due Observation of the Lord's Day, Laws of the State of Maine (1822).....	17
An Act to Prevent the Grievous Sins of Cursing and Swearing within this Province and Territories, 1 Laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (1810),	7
An Act to Restrain People from Labor on the First Day of the Week, 1 Laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (1810) (passed October 14, 1705)	14, 16
A Digest of the Laws of Virginia, which are of a Permanent Character and General Operation (Joseph Tate ed., 1823)	9
<i>Articles, Laws, and Orders, Divine, Politic and Martial for the Colony of Virginia</i> (1610-1611), reprinted in <i>Colonial Origins</i> (Donald S. Lutz ed., 1998).....	4, 6, 15

- Blasphemy-Profaneness* (1695), reprinted in
1 Alphabetical Digest of the Public Statute
of South Carolina, (Joseph Brevard ed., 1814)....7
- Breaking the Sabbath*, reprinted in James Coffield
Mitchell, *The Tennessee Justice's Manual and
Civil Officer's Guide* 428 (1834)10
- Capital Laws of Connecticut (1642), reprinted in
Colonial Origins (Donald S.
Lutz ed., 1998)4, 6, 18, 23
- Charles J. Hoadly, *Records of the Colony or
Jurisdiction of New Haven, From May, 1653,
to the Union, Together With the New Haven
Code of 1656* (1858) 15
- Charter of Liberties and Frame of Government
of the Province of Pennsylvania in America*
(1682), reprinted in *Colonial Origins*
(Donald S. Lutz ed., 1998).....14
- General Laws and Liberties of New Hampshire*
(1680), reprinted in *Colonial Origins*
(Donald S. Lutz ed., 1998).....5, 6, 15, 23
- General Rules Applicable to a Summons
Warrant of Attachment*, Rev. Stat.,
reprinted in Edwards, *Justices of the
Peace in the State of New York* 13-14
- George Washington, *General Orders*,

<i>Head-Quarters, Cambridge, July 4, 1775 in 3, The Writings of George Washington, (John C. Fitzpatrick ed., 1931)</i>	8
James Kent, 1 Commentaries on American Law (1826)	22
Jeremiah Perley, The Maine Justice: Containing the Laws Relative to the Powers and Duties of Justices of the Peace (1823)	10
<i>Massachusetts Body Of Liberties</i> (1641), reprinted in Colonial Origins (Donald S. Lutz ed., 1998)	4, 6, 19, 23
<i>Massachusetts Body Of Liberties</i> (1641), reprinted in Select Charters and Other Documents Illustrative of American History, 1606-1775 (William MacDonald 1993)	19
Noah Webster, A Collection of Papers (1823)	6
Noah Webster, Letters to a Young Gentleman (1843) ...	6
<i>Of Crimes Against Religion</i> , reprinted in Swift, 2 A System of the Law	14
<i>Of Profane Cursing and Swearing</i> , Rev. Stat. 673, Art 6, reprinted in George C. Edwards, Treatise of the Powers and Duties of the Justices of the Peace and the Town Officers in the State of New York (1836)	9

Of the Observance of the Lord's Day and the Prevention and Punishment of Immorality, The Revised Statutes of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts (1836) (Passed November 4, 1835)	16
Statutes of the State of Vermont (1791)	9
The Code of 1650.....	6, 18, 23
Title VII: Of Towns and Town Officers, Section 76, The Revised Statutes of the Commonwealth Of Massachusetts (1836) (Passed November 4, 1835)	10
Title 160: Sunday, 1 Alphabetical Digest of the Public Statute Law of South Carolina (1814)....	16
<i>Vice and Immorality</i> (1741), reprinted in A Manual of The Laws of North Carolina, Arranged Under Distinct Heads, In Alphabetical Order (John Haywood ed., 1814).....	7, 14
Zephaniah Swift, 2 A System of the Laws of the State of Connecticut (1796).	8
